

No. 04-__

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

Carol Stavropoulos,
Petitioner,

v.

Evan Firestone et al.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David C. Ates
Miller, Billips & Ates
730 Peachtree St.
Suite 750
Atlanta, GA 30308

Pamela S. Karlan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Thomas C. Goldstein
(Counsel of Record)
Amy Howe
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Pl., NW
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

February 11, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve The Entrenched Three-Way Circuit Conflict Over What Acts Constitute Actionable Retaliation Under The First Amendment	6
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Intractably Divided Over the Question Presented.....	6
B. The Court’s Intervention Is Needed to Resolve This Entrenched and Intolerable Circuit Split.....	11
C. Petitioner’s Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Determining the Contours of Actionable Retaliation.....	13
D. Certiorari Is Further Warranted Because This Issue Is Both Frequently Recurring and Important.....	17
E. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong on the Merits.	19
II. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve The Circuit Conflict Over What Acts Constitute An Adverse Employment Action Under Title VII. .	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agosto-de-Feliciano v. Aponte-Roque</i> , 889 F.2d 1209 (CA1 1989).....	23
<i>Alexander v. Chattahoochee Valley Cmty. Coll.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	7
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 828 F.2d 1445 (CA9 1987).....	10
<i>Andersen v. McCotter</i> , 100 F.3d 723 (CA10 1996).....	10
<i>Anderson v. Cent. Point Sch. Dist. No. 6</i> , 746 F.2d 505 (CA9 1984).....	10, 23
<i>Aquavia v. Goggin</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D. Conn. 2002).....	14
<i>Axel v. Apfel</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 522 (D. Md. 2000).....	16
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (CA6 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1075 (1998).....	15
<i>Bechtel v. City of Belton</i> , 250 F.3d 1157 (CA8 2001).....	9, 11, 18
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	22
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (CA6 1998).....	11
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	18
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (CA6 2001).....	24
<i>Boyd v. Benton County</i> , 374 F.3d 773 (CA9 2004).....	24
<i>Branch v. Guilderland Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 242 (N.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9
<i>Breaux v. City of Garland</i> , 205 F.3d 150 (CA5 2000) ...	11, 21
<i>Buckley v. Rogerson</i> , 133 F.3d 1125 (CA8 1998).....	24
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	20
<i>Cleveland-Purdue v. Brutsche</i> , 881 F.2d 427 (CA7 1989).....	24
<i>Cole v. Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 1</i> , No. 03-205-B-W,	

2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (D. Me. Dec. 3, 2004).....	7, 10, 14
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968	
(CA9 2003)	6, 10, 11, 18
<i>Dahm v. Flynn</i> , 60 F.3d 253 (CA7 1994).....	18
<i>Davis v. Town of Lake Park</i> , 245 F.3d 1232	
(CA11 2001)	29
<i>DeGuiseppe v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 68 F.3d 187	
(CA7 1995)	15
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	19
<i>Dill v. City of Edmond</i> , 155 F.3d 1193 (CA10 1998).....	24
<i>DiMeglio v. Haines</i> , 45 F.3d 790 (CA4 1995)	11
<i>Dimitrov v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , No. 98-36156,	
2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 22402 (CA9 Aug. 29, 2000).....	28
<i>El Dia, Inc. v. Governor Rossello</i> , 165 F.3d 106	
(CA1 1999)	23
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	24
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	29
<i>Farmer v. Cleveland Pub. Power</i> , 295 F.3d 593	
(CA6 2002)	10, 11, 18, 21
<i>Glass v. Dachel</i> , 2 F.3d 733 (CA7 1993)	14
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> ,	
218 F.3d 337 (CA4 2000).....	10, 11
<i>Gumm v. Flickenger</i> , No. 03-C-8174, 2004 U.S. Dist.	
LEXIS 19700 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 29, 2004).....	15
<i>Gupta v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571	
(CA11 2000)	26, 27
<i>Harrington v. Harris</i> , 118 F.3d 359 (CA5 1997)	9
<i>Hashimoto v. Dalton</i> , 118 F.3d 671 (CA9 1997)	27
<i>Jones v. Fitzgerald</i> , 285 F.3d 705 (CA8 2002)	8, 9, 11
<i>Kantha v. Blue</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	9, 16
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440	
(CA4 2004)	12

<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	22
<i>Lybrook v. Members of Farmington Mun. Schs. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 1334 (CA10 2000).....	7
<i>McGill v. Bd. of Educ. of Pekin Elementary Sch.</i> , 602 F.2d 774 (CA7 1979).....	11
<i>Meritor Savings Bank v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	30
<i>Merriweather v. Alabama Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Ala. 1998).....	16
<i>Moore v. Cal. Inst. of Tech. Jet Propulsion Lab.</i> , 275 F.3d 838 (CA9 2002).....	28
<i>Morfin v. Albuquerque Public Schools</i> , 906 F.2d 1434 (CA10 1990).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	18
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	18
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	21
<i>O'Brien v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 04-CV-1567, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21222 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2004).....	26
<i>O'Hare Truck Service v. Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996).....	18
<i>Peterson v. Jensen</i> , 371 F.3d 1199 (CA10 2004).....	24
<i>Phillips v. Bowen</i> , 278 F.3d 103 (CA2 2002).....	5, 9, 18
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)....	4, 20
<i>Pieczynski v. Duffy</i> , 875 F.2d 1331 (CA7 1989)	17
<i>Pierce v. Texas Dep't of Criminal Justice</i> , 37 F.3d 1146 (CA5 1994).....	passim
<i>Portera v. State of Ala. Dep't of Fin.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Ala. 2004).....	7
<i>Power v. Summers</i> , 226 F.3d 815 (CA7 2000).....	13
<i>Quinn v. Village of Elk Grove Bd. of Fire & Police Comm'rs</i> , No. 01-C-8504, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24654 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 24, 2002).....	16
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (CA9 2000)	27

<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	18
<i>Rivera-Jiménez v. Pierluisi</i> , 362 F.3d 87 (CA1 2004) ...	10, 15
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	29, 30
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Illinois</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	passim
<i>Saleh v. Upadhyay</i> , 11 Fed. Appx. 241 (CA4 2001)	10
<i>Salem v. Terhune</i> , 72 Fed. Appx. 670 (CA9 2003)	10, 15
<i>Schuler v. City of Boulder</i> , 189 F.3d 1304 (CA10 1999)	10, 14, 16
<i>Smith v. Fruin</i> , 28 F.3d 646 (CA7 1994).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Spiegla v. Hull</i> , 371 F.3d 928 (CA7 2004).....	10, 11, 18
<i>Suppan v. Dadonna</i> , 203 F.3d 228 (CA3 2000)	10, 21
<i>Tao v. Freeh</i> , 27 F.3d 635 (CADDC 1994).....	10, 12, 17, 23
<i>Thomas ex rel. Thomas v. Roberts</i> , 323 F.3d 950 (CA11 2003)	23
<i>Thomas v. Carpenter</i> , 881 F.2d 828 (CA9 1989).....	11
<i>Thomsen v. Romeis</i> , 198 F.3d 1022 (CA7 2000).....	21
<i>Ulrich v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (CA9 2002).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971).....	20
<i>Wyatt v. City of Boston</i> , 35 F.3d 13 (CA1 1994).....	26
<i>Yartzoff v. Thomas</i> , 809 F.2d 1371 (CA9 1987).....	26
<i>Yoggerst v. Stewart</i> , 623 F.2d 35 (CA7 1980).....	23
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. 1983	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e(b)	28
42 U.S.C. 2000e(a)	28

42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	29
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	25, 28
Title VII, Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	passim

Other Authorities

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (8th ed. 2004)	28
<i>The Employment Situation</i> , U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics (Dec. 2004).....	17
EEOC, "Charge Statistics FY 1992 Through FY 2003," at http://www.eeoc.gov/stats/charges.html	28
Joel A. Kravetz, <i>Deterrence v. Material Harm: Finding the Appropriate Standard to Define an "Adverse Action" in Retaliation Claims Brought Under the Applicable Equal Employment Opportunity Statutes</i> , 4 U. PA. J. LAB. & EMP. L. 315 (2002).....	26
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n <i>Compliance Manual</i> (May 1998), at http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf	30
